

No. Dir (CB)/SPPRA/3-23(UCG)/13-14 / 436-3 GOVERNMENT OF SINDH SINDH PUBLIC PROCUREMENT REGULATORY AUTHORITY

Karachi, dated the 319 October, 2014

The Procurement Officer, Underground Coal Gasification Thar Project Site, C/o Manager, National Bank of Pakistan, Islamkot @ District Mithi.

SUBJECT: NIT NO. UCG/TENDER/MECH-201/2014 DATED 25.07.2014.

The undersigned is directed to forward the complaint of M/s. Jagani & Brothers, Mithi received through email vide dated 03.10.2014 on the subject NIT (copy enclosed).

- 2. The procuring agency is advised to furnish views / comments on the above said complaint; at the earliest. Besides, you are advised to furnish compliance report on this Authority's letter of even number dated 01st October, 2014; at the earliest (copy enclosed as ready reference).
- 3. It may be noted that the non-compliance of SPP Rules shall render the Procurement "mis-procurement" under relevant provisions of SPP Rules, 2010.

(ABDUL SHAKOOR NOONARI)
MANAGER (CB)

Copy forwarded for information to:-

• The Secretary, Energy Department, Government of Sindh, Karachi.

• The Managing Director, UCG Thar Project, Islamkot, Tharparkar @ Mithi.

• M's. Jagani & Brothers, Mithi (email # telenormithi@gmail.com) Contact No. 0345-7788888.



No. Dir (CB)/SPPRA/3-23(UCG)/13-14 /4 2 6 8 GOVERNMENT OF SINDH SINDH PUBLIC PROCUREMENT REGULATORY AUTHORITY Verralis detect the 11/10 Seattle A 2014

Karachi, dated the 11 10 September, 2014

The Procurement Officer, Underground Coal Gasification Thar Project Site, C/o Manager, National Bank of Pakistan, Islamkot, District Mithi.

SUBJECT: NIT NO. UCG/TENDER/MECH-201/2014 DATED 25.07.2014.

The undersigned is directed to refer to your letter No. UCG/Tender/Mech-201/2014 dated 18.09.2014 and inform that the Bid Evaluation Report & Comparative Statement have been hoisted on Authority's website without ID. However, it is advised to furnish the Bidders Qualification Report (in original) duly signed by the members of Procurement Committee in terms of Rule-46(1)(a) of SPP Rules, 2010. The Rule is, in turn, reproduced as under:

<u>Rule-46(1)(a)</u> stipulates that "Notice Inviting Tenders and bidding documents of this method shall contain the following eligibility criteria;

- (i) relevant experience;
- (ii) turn over of at-least last three years;
- (iii)registration with income tax, sales tax and Pakistan Engineering Council (where applicable);
- (iv)any other factor deemed to be relevant by the procuring agency subject to provision of Rule-44;

OR NOONARI)

MANAGER (CB)

- 2. Further, it is advised to furnish reply / compliance on this Authority's letter of 18th August, 2014.
- 3. An early compliance will be appreciated and non-compliance of SPP Rules shall render the Procurement "mis-procurement" under relevant provisions of SPP Rules, 2010.

Copy forv/arded for information to:-

• The Secretary, Energy Department, Government of Sindh, Karachi.

• The Managing Director, UCG Thar Project, Islamkot, Tharparkar @ Mithi.

Subject

Complaint Against UCG Tender No. Mechanical -201/2014: UCG Project Thar



From

Telenor Mithi <telenormithi@gmail.com>

To

of 2

<com plaints@pprasindh.gov.pk>

Date

2014-09-28 15:53

Dear Sir,

This is with reference to UCG Tender No. Mechanical -201/2014, opened on dated 18-08-2014 in presence of Tender Opening Committee and bidders, i.e Mr. Maj Muhammad Ilyas (President) and Mr. Zafarullah (Member) and Our Representative of our firm M/s Jagani & Brothers Mithi. One member Mr. Ghulam Mustafa Bajeer Assistant Director SCA Mithi (Member) was not present and other bidder M/s T.M.Anjarwala Karachi sent bid through courier service.

Two firms participated in the bid, M/s T.M Anjarwala & Sons karachi and M/s Jagani & Brothers Mithi, the quoted prices of each bidder was read out as mentioned below:

- 1. T.M. Anjarwal & Sons karachi quoted for China Brand Chain Block with Unit price of Rs. 27,000/-with total cost of Rs. 810 000 for 30 Nos. without GST.
- 2. Our Firm 1/s Jagani & Brothers Mithi quoted two options mentioned below:
 - I. China brand with Unit price of Rs. 19,500/- with total cost of Rs. 585,000/- for 30 Nos. without GST.
 - II. Japan brand with Unit price of Rs. 30,900/- with total cost of Rs. 927,000/- for 30 Nos without GST.

Resulting as our firm M/s Jagani & Brothers declared as lowest bidder and other bidder rates were much higher than our bid.

Later on an err ail from the President Tender opening committee dated:20/08/2014 received, requesting to provide the sample of the quoted item of China make copy attached, responding to request we provided the Sample which was according to laid down specification in the tender document.

BER and Comparative statement with S.No. 4958, ID NO. 1397/2014, 26^{th} September, 2014 was hoisted at SPPRA Website, referring to Comparative statement note as mentioned below:

"Samples and discount was asked from both bidders. The sample from M/s T.M Anjarwala & Sons karachi, was superior in quality, workmanship material and length of Lifting Chain. However he has offered a rebate. Thus M/s T.M Anjarwala & Sons karachi is the lowest and technically qualified. Purcase order may be issued to M/s T.M. Anjarwala & Sons after hoisting on SPPRA website."

Our observations on Comparative statement are as under:

- 1. No letter/email was received asking for discount but email received for providing sample same was presented. It $\bar{\epsilon}$ ppears that Committee has only asked one Supplier M/s T.M.Anjarwala, who has offered new rates Rs.19, 400/- per unit price (Rs. 7, 600/- per unit price as 28 % and Rs. 273,600/- on 36 Nos.) and only 100 Rs. Less than our firm quoted price of Rs. 19,500/-.
- 2. Original price of bidder M/s T.M Anjarwala & Sons Karachi which was read out at bid opening time not mentioned in Comparative statement and BER.
- 3. Multiplying the Unit rate of Rs. 19500/- with revised quantity 36 Nos from tender quantity 30 Nos, Total cost becomes Rs. 702,000/-, GST is 119,340/- and G.Total Cost as 821, 340/- but in comparative statement mentioned total cost is Rs.720,000/- and G.Total cost as 839,340/- considering these our firm M/s Jagani & Brothers may also be corrected.

Observations mentioned in above are clearly violation of SPPRA rules mentioned in Bid evaluation section and it appears that committee has favoured the bidder M/s T.M.Anjarwala Karachi.

It is requested to take serious discipliniary action against committee for violating the SPPRA rules and re-evaluate the tender and considering as our sample is acceptable as committee has not rejected our sample,

SPPRA INWARD DIARY NO: 6477 DATED D3-10-14 organt . Oz 3] x

10/3/2014 10:09 AM



No. Dir (CB)/SPPRA/3-23(UCG)/13-14 / 4363 GOVERNMENT OF SINDH

SINDH PUBLIC PROCUREMENT REGULATORY AUTHORITY

Karachi, dated the 319 October, 2014

The Procurement Officer, Underground Coal Gasification Thar Project Site, C/o Manager, National Bank of Pakistan, Islamkot @ District Mithi.

SUBJECT: NIT NO. UCG/TENDER/MECH-201/2014 DATED 25.07.2014.

The undersigned is directed to forward the complaint of M/s. Jagani & Brothers, Mithi received through email vide dated 03.10.2014 on the subject NIT (copy enclosed).

- 2. The procuring agency is advised to furnish views / comments on the above said complaint: at the earliest. Besides, you are advised to furnish compliance report on this Authority's letter of even number dated 01st October, 2014; at the earliest (copy enclosed as ready reference).
- 3. It may be noted that the non-compliance of SPP Rules shall render the Procurement "mis-procurement" under relevant provisions of SPP Rules, 2010.

(ABDUL SHAKOOR NOONARI)
MANAGER (CB)

Copy forwarded for information to:-

• The Secretary, Energy Department, Government of Sindh, Karachi.

• The Managing Director, UCG Thar Project, Islamkot, Tharparkar @ Mithi.

• M.s. Jagani & Brothers, Mithi (email # telenormithi@gmail.com) Contact No. 0345-7788888.

der may be awarded to M/s Jagani & Brothers Mithi.

Regards, Jagani&Brothers 03457788888

BID EVALUATION REPORT

1.	Name of Procuring Agency: <u>Underground Co</u>	oal Gasifica	ation Project,	<u> Tharparkar</u> .
2.	Tender Reference No: Mech-201/2014			
3.	Tender Description/Name of Work/Item: Tender	er for Chain	Block	
4.	Method of Procurement: <u>Limited Tender be</u>	ow Rupees	One Million.	
	Tender Published: SPPRA Web Site SPIN & Electronic Media (SPPRA ID No & Newspapers name Total Bid documents Sold:	es with dates)		
7.	Total Bid documents Received:	02 (Two)		
8.	Technical Bid Opening date:(if applicable)	N/A	Provide detail in se	parate form)
9.	No of Bid technically qualified (if applicable)_		N/A	
10.	Bid (s) Rejected:	Nil		
11.	Financial Bid Opening Date:	18.08.14	_	

12. Bid Evaluation Report:

S. No	Name of Firm or Bidder	Cost Offered by the Bidder In Pak Rs.	Ranking in terms of Cost	Comparison with estimated cost	Reasons for acceptance/ rejection	Remarks	
01	M/s T.M Anjarwala& Sons Karachi 817,128/-		1 st Lowest	Below to the estimated cost.	Accepted as a 1 st Lowest	Work Order may be approved/ issued after hoisting on SPPRA website having total Cost Rs. 817,128/-	
		1. China 839,340/-		Nearest to the estimated	Tablestaniis		
02	M/s Jagani& Brothers Mithi	2. Japan	2 nd Lowest	cost.	Technically rejected.	-	
		1,301,508/-		2. Above to the estimated cost.			

Tender Opening Committee

Zafarullah JE (Mechanical)

Ghulam Mustafa Bajeer Asstt.Director (SCA Mithi)

Major (R) Muhammad Ilyas PE (Mechanical)

	3			сом	PARATIVE	STATEMEN	<u>IT</u>	×.1				
Tender No.Mech-201 Tender Opening Date is 18.08.2014				M/s T.M Anjarwala & Sons Karachi			M/s Jagani & Brothers Mithi					
S. No	Description	Unit	Qty Req	Make:	Unit Price	Total Price	Make:	Unit Price	Total Price	Make:	Unit Price	Total Price
	Chain Blocks 5 Ton x 5-6 meter Make: Japan / China or Equivalent	No	36	China	19,400	698,400/-	China	19,500	720,000/-	Japan	30,900	1,112,400/-
	Total					698,400/-			720,000/-			1,112,400/-
	GST 17%					118,728/-			119,340/-			189,108/-
,	G. Total					817,128/-			839,340/-			1,301,508/-

Remarks: Samples & disscount was asked from both bidders. The sample from M/s T.M Anjarwala & Sons Karachi, was superior in quality, work mainship material and length of lifting chain. However he has also offerd a rebate. Thus M/s T.M Anjarwala & Sons Karachi, is the lowest and technically qualified. Purchase order may be issued to M/s T.M Anjarwala & Sons after hoisting on SPPRA website.

Zafarullah

JE (Mechanical)

Ghulam Mustafa Bjeer

Assistant Director (SCA Mithi)

Major (R)Muammad Ilyas

PE (Mechanical)